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PRELlMINARY OBJECTIONS BY THE STATE

000319
State Partv

1. The Stale of Barbados has raised in ils submissions preliminary objections to lhe

jurisdiction and admissibllily of this case on the grounds lhal domestic remedies have

not been exhausted; that there is a breach of the Fourth Instance Rule; and that the

complaint no longer involves the Commission as a Party.

SUBMISSIONS ON ADMISSIBILlTY

THE EXHAUSTION OF DOMESTIC REMEDIES

2. The alleged victim submils lhat lhe preliminary objeclion raised by lhe Stale of

Barbados that lhe alleged victim has nol exhausted domestic remedies must be

rejected for lhe following reasons:

i) Estoppel: lhis Court has consislenliy heId that a State may not seek lo

challenge the admissibility of an applícation on grounds of non-exhaustion of

domestic remedies in circumstances where il had every opportunity to raise

such objection before the Commission, but falled to do so in a limely fashion ';

1 Herrera-Ulloa, Judgment of July 2, 2004, C Series No.117, para.83; The Mayagna (Sumo) Awas
Tingni Communily Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment 01 February 1, 2000. Series C No. 66,
para. 53; Castillo Petruzzi et al. Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of September 4, 1998.
Series C No. 41, para. 56; Loayza Tamayo Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of January 31,
1996. Series C No. 25, paras. 40-44
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"26.... [U]nder the generally recognized principies of internationa~)laOa~21
international practice, the rule which requires the prior exhaustion of domestic
remedies is designed for the benefit of the State, for that rule seeks to excuse
the State from having to respond to charges before an international body for
acts imputed to it before it has had the opportunity to remedy them by internal
means. The requirement is thus considered a means of defense and, as
such, waivable, even tacitly. A waiver, once effected, is irrevocable. (Eur.
Court H. R., De Wilde, Ooms and Versyp Cases ("Vagrancy" Cases),
judgment of 18th June 1971)."

8. The subsequent case law2 has clearly established that in a case brought under

Article 44 of the Convention, the State will be presumed to have waived any objection

based on non-exhaustion of domestic remedies that it has not submitted at the

appropriate times in the proceedings before the Commission.

9. In the case of Herrera-Ulloa, Judgment of July 2, 2004, C Series No. 117, the Court

stated:

"80. Article 46(1 )(a) of the Convention provides that for the Commission to
admit a petition or communication lodged in accordance with Articles 44 or 45,
the remedies under domestic law must have been pursued and exhausted in
accordance with generally recognized principies of inte rnational law.

81. The Court has established criteria that have to be taken into account in
the instant case. Firstly, the Respondent Sate may expressly or tacitly waive
invocation of the rule requiring exhaustion of domestic remedies. Secondly, in
order to be timely, the objection that domestic remedies have not been
exhausted should be raised during the first stages of the proceedings or, to
the contrary, it will be presumed that the interested State has waived its use

2 Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Velásquez Rodríguez Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of June 26,
1987. Series C No. 1, para. 88; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Fairén Garbi and Solis Corrales Case. Preliminary
Objections. Judgment of June 26, 1987. Series C No. 2, para. 87: Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Godinez Cruz
Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of June 26, 1987. Series C No. 3, para. 90; Inter-Am. Cl.
H.R., Gangaram Panday Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of December 4, 1991. Series C No.
12, paras. 38-40; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Neira Alegría et al. Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of
December 11, 1991. Series C No. 13, para. 30; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Caballero Delgado and Santana
Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of January 21, 1994. Series C No. 17, para. 63; Inter-Am. Cl.
H.R., Castillo Páez Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of January 30, 1996. Series C No. 24,
para. 40; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Loayza Tamayo Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of January 31,
1996. Series C No. 25, para. 40; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Cantoral Benavides Case. Preliminary
Objections. Judgment of September 3, 1998. Series C No. 40, para. 31; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Castillo
Petruzzi et al. Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of September 4, 1998. Series C No. 41, para.
56; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Durand and Ugarte Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of May 28, 1999.
Series C No. 50, para. 33; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., The Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni Community Case.
Preliminary Objections. Judgment of February 1,2000. Series C No. 66, para. 53; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R.,
Constitutional Court Case. Judgment of January 31, 2001. Series C No. 71, paras. 89, 90 and 93;
Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Las Palmeras Case. Judgment of December 6, 2001. Series C No. 90, para. 58;
Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., "Five Pensioners" Case. Judgment of February 28, 2003. Series C No. 98, para.
126 and Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., "Juan Humberto Sánchez" Case. Judgment of 7 June, 2003. Series C No.
99, para. 69.
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Or alternatively:

ii) There are no effective domestic remedies which remai n to be exhausted.

(i) Estoppel
000320

3. Article 37 does not allow a State to raise objections based on non-exhaustion of

domestic remedies where those objections had not previously been raised before the

Commission.

4. Article 46 of the American Convention on Human Rights ("the American Convention")

sets out the admissibility criteria for petitions or communications. The criterion of

exhaustion of domestic remedies is contained in Article 46(1 )(a), which states:

"Article 46

1. Admission by the Commission of a petition or communication lodged in
accordance with Article 44 or 45 shall be subject to the following
requirements:

(a) that the remedies under domestic law have been pursued and
exhausted in accordance with generally recognized principies of
international law;

(b)

5. Article 47 states that the Commission shall consider inadmissible any petition or

communication submitted if, in ter alfa, the requirements indicated in Article 46 have

not been mel.

6. The purpose behind the requirement to exhaust domestic remedies before petitioning

the Inter American Commission is designed for the benefit of the State. It ensures

that the State has an opportunity to provide redress for an alleged violation of the

Convention prior to il being considered by an international body. As il is a

requiremenl for lhe benefil of the Slale it has been found lo be a requirement that

can be waived, either expressly or impliedly, by the State and once waived is

irrevocable.

7. In the Matter of Viviana Gallardo et al. Series A No. G 101/81, the Inter American

Court stated lhat:
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000322
tacitly. Thirdly, in previous cases the Court has held that non-exhaustion 01
domestic remedies is purely an admissibility issue and that the state that
alieges non-exhaustion 01 domestic remedies must indicate which domestic
remedies should have been exhausted and provide evidence 01 their
effectiveness"

1O. In that case the respondent State belatedly sought to raise a preliminary objection

belore the Court that the domestic remedies 01 Constitutional review and habeas

corpus had not been exhausted, the Court expressly lound:

"in as much as the State did not aliege a lailure to exhaust the remedies 01
review and habeas corpus during the proceedings belore the Inter-American
Commission, it implicitly waived one means 01 delense that the American
Convention creates in its lavor, and tacitly admitted that such remedies either
do not exist or were exhausted in a timely manner. Therelore, the principie 01
estoppel prevents the State Irom raising this argument, lor lhe lirst time, in its
briel answering lhe applicalion and its observations on the written briel 01
pleadings, molions and evidence."

11. In the present case, the State 01 Barbados lirst raised the issue 01 the exhaustion 01

domestic remedies in its Response dated 9'h July 2008. This was not done in the time

aliotted by the Commission as lhe Commission had requested lhe State's response

on admissibility within two months Irom lhe 23 January 2007, the date the request

was transmitted. Thus the Commission concluded in their Report on lhe Merits 01 the

instant case:

"30. [Tlhe State did not provide observations regarding admissibiJity of Mr
Cadogan's claims in the time al/otted. According to Arfic/e 48(1)(a) of the
Inter-American Convention on Human Rights in conjunction wlth arficle 30(3)
of the Commission's Rules of Procedure, The State is requested to submit its
response on admissibiJity within two months counted from the date the
request is transmitted. In the instant case, on January 23, 2007 the
Commission transmitted to the State the perfinent parfs of the petition and
requested that it provide observations on the admissibility of the petition within
two months from the date of transmission. Given that the State did not
respond within this timeframe, the State thereby tacitly waived its right to
object to the admissibility of claims in the petition based on the exhaustion of
domestic remedies requirement. According to the Courf, the requirement is
thus considered a means of defence and, as such, waivable, even tacitly. On
this point the Courf has found that, a waiver, once effected, is irrevocable "
(Report No. 60/08, 25 July 2008)

12. It is respectlully submitted that lhe Commission's conclusion is wholiy consistent with

the lindings 01 this Court in lhe cases ciled above. The Commission were therelore

correct lo declare lhe Application admissible.
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(ii) Burden of proof

000323
13. Further or alternatively, the respondent State is wrong to argue that the Commission

was required to declare the petition inadmissible on grounds of non-exhaustion of

domestic remedies, notwithstanding the State's own failure to raise its present

objections in the allotted time. Such a contention overlooks the consistent case law

of this Court in respect of the burden of proving the existence of effective domestic

remedies:

"in previous cases the Court has held that non-exhaustion of domestic
remedies is purely an admissibility issue and that the State that alleges non­
exhaustion must indicate which domestic remedies should be exhausted and
provide evidence of their effectiveness."3

14. The respondent State wholly failed to discharge this burden before the Commission

in the allotted time. There were therefore no grounds on which the Commission could

properly have concluded that effective domestic remedies remained to be exhausted.

It ill behoves the respondent State to argue that the Commission erred in failing to

reach such a conclusion, when it provided neither evidence nor argument to support

il.

(iil) Domestic remedies have been exhausted.

15. Alternatively, it is submitted that all domestic remedies have been exhausted in

respect of (i) the mandatory death penalty, (ii) the savings c1ause and (iii) the

complaint that there was a failure by the Sate party to cause a comprehensive

psychiatric/psychological examination of the alleged victim to be carried out, or that

such remedies would be who lIy ineffective.

16. The State's case that there has been a failure to exhaust domestic remedies is based

upon two propositions. Firstly, that there is no outstanding issue in relation to the

mandatory death penalty to be determined by the Court and that accordingly, the only

remaining issues raised by the alleged victim relate to diminished responsibility,

adequate psychiatric expertise, the adequacy of legal aid and the effectiveness of

legal representation. Secondly, in relation to those remaining issues, that "although

3 In the ease of Herrera-Ulloa, op. eil. para 81; The Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni Community Case.
Preliminary Objeetions. Judgment 01 February 1, 2000. Series C No. 66, para. 53; Durand and Ugarte
Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of May 28, 1999. Series C No. 50, para. 33; Cantoral
Benavides Case. Preliminary Objeetions. Judgment 01 September 3, 1998. Series C No. 40, para. 31.
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the alleged victim pursued substantially the same claims in Barbados domestic

courts, his appeal was against conviction alone" and he did not raise in any domestic

proceedings "the potential violation of his right to a fair trial as protected by section 18

of the Constitution, which is the central c1aim in the current Petition." In short, the

State contends that the alleged victim ought to have raised these complaints by way

of a constitutional motion before the Barbados courts, but he faíled to do so.

17. The State of Barbados successfully argued quite the opposite proposition before the

Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in Hinds v Attorney General of Barbados

[2002] 1 AC 854. In that case, the Appellant was charged with arson, an offence in

respect of which he was not entitled to legal aid. He applied to the High Court judge

for a legal aid certificate but this was refused. The Court of Appeal of Barbados

dismissed his appeal against conviction holding t hat the denial of legal representation

at his trial did not infringe his constitutional rights. The Appellant then brought a

constitutional motion before the High Court alleging that the denial of legal aid at his

trial infringed his right to a fair trial. Queens Counsel for the State of Barbados

argued that the Appellant was not entitled to any relief in constitutional proceedings,

irrespective of the merits of his claim. The Privy Councíl recorded his arguments as

follows (at para 22):

"He submitted that the applicant was making what amounted to a collateral
attack on his criminal conviction on constitutional grounds. If he had
wanted to attack his conviction on constitutional grounds the proper route
was by appeal against his conviction when all such grounds were open to
him. In fact, he had exercised his right of appeal and had relied on
constitutional grounds, but had done so unsuccessfully. If he wanted to
pursue that appeal the only proper route was by further appeal to this
Board. If, for whatever reason, he did not or could not pursue that further
appeal, it was not open to him to return to the High Court of Barbados and
advance arguments which had been advanced (as the applicant's
complaint of denial of legal aid had been) or could and should properly
have been advanced at an earlier stage. The proviso to section 24(2) of
the Constitution applied to just such a case."

18. Section 24(2) of the Barbados Constitution to which Queens Counsel referred

provides that:

"Provided that the High Court shall not exercise its powers under this
subsection if it is satisfied that adequate means of redress are or have been
avaílable to the person concerned unde r any other law."
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19. Having reviewed the relevant authorities the Privy Council held that, on the lacts 01

the case, there was no answer to Queens Counsel's submissions. The Board said

(at para 24):

"It would be undesirable to stille or inhibit the grant 01 constitutional reliel in
cases where a claim to such reliel is established and such reliel is
unavailable or not readily available through the ordinary avenue 01 appeal.
As it is a living, so must the Constitution be an eflective, instrument. But
Lord Diplock's salutary warning remains pertinent: a claim lor constitutional
reliel does not ordinarily ofler an alternative means 01 challenging a
conviction or a judicial decision, nor an additional means where such a
challenge, based on constitutional grounds, has been made and rejected.
The applicant's complaint was one to be pursued by way 01 appeal against
conviction, as it was; his appeal having lailed, the Barbadian courts were
right to hold that he could not try again in Iresh proceedings based on
section 24."

20. In his petition belore the Caribbean Court 01 Justice lor leave to appeal, the alleged

victim argued inter alia, that his constitutional right to a lair hearing was inlringed

because4 i) he was not given and/or was deprived 01 the assistance psychiatric

expert; ii) he did not have and/or was deprived 01 the eflective assistance 01 an

Attorney at Law; and iiD his Attorney at Law was incompetent. More particularly, he

submitted that "because 01 a lack 01 legal aid he was deprived 01 the opportunity to

present evidence as to whether he was sullering Irom mental illness."s Moreover, the

alleged victim applied to the CCJ to adduce lurther evidence Irom a psychiatrist

concerning the alleged victim's mental health to supplement what was admitted to be

the unsatislactory Report 01 Dr Mahy or at least that the appeal be stayed so as to

permit the alleged victim the opportunity to be lurther examined by a psychiatric

expert 6

21. The CCJ denied the alleged victim leave to appeal against conviction and therelore

rejected his constitutional complaints.

22. In the premises, on the authority 01 Hinds v Attorney General of Barbados, the

alleged victim is prima lacie barred lrom pursuing his complaints 01 a breach 01 his

lair trial rights by way 01 a Iresh attack under the constitution 01 Barbados.

23. In respect 01 what constitutes an eflective remedy the Inter-American Court has

established that:

4 See Appendices B. 3 to the Alleged victim case, paras 3 and 30-61.
s Ibid, para 37.
6 See paras 12 and 13 01 the judgment 01 the CCJ, Appendix
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"It is not enough for remedies to exist formally, they must give r~~tP01 26
responses to violations of human rights if these rights are to be considered
effective. In other words, everyone must have access to a simple and rapid
remedy before the competent judges or courts, to protect them against acts
which violate their fundamental rights. This guarantee "is one of the basic
mainstays, not only of the American Convention, but also of the Rule of Law
in a democratic society, in the sense set forth in the Convention." .,,7

24. Furthermore, the Court has also stated that remedies that, due to the general

situation of the country or even the particular circumstances of any given case, preve

illusory cannot be considered effective. In Las Palmeras Case, Judgment of

December 6, 2001. Series C No. 90, para. 58 the Court stated:

"58. It is the jurisprudence constante of this court that it is not enough that
such recourses exist formally, they must be effective; that is they must give
results or responses to the violations of rights established in the Convention.
This Court has also held that remedies that, due to the general situation in the
country or even the particular circumstances of any given case, prove iIIusory
cannot be considered effective. This may happen when, fer example, they
prove to be useless in practice because the jurisdictional body does not have
the independence n ecessary to arrive at an impa rtial decision or because they
lack the means to execute their decisions; or any other situation in which
justice is being denied, such as cases in which there had been an
unwarranted delay in rendering a j udgement."

25. In this case, the availability of redress by constitutional motion after the fair trial

complaint has already been raised and rejected by the CCJ is dubious at best and

the case law indicates that, far frem being an effective remedy, it is not available at

all.

7 Inter-Am. CL H.R., "Juan Humberto Sánchez" Case. Judgment of 7 June, 2003. Series C No. 99,
para. 121; Inter-Am. CL H.R., "Five Pensioners" Case. Judgment of February 28, 2003. Series C No.
98, para. 126 and Inter-Am. CL H.R., Las Palmeras Case. Judgment of December 6,2001. Series C
No. 90, para. 58. See also: Inter-Am. CL H.R., Velásquez Rodriguez Case. Preliminary Objections.
Judgment of 26 June, 1987. Series C No. 1; Inter-Am. CL H.R., Fairén Garbi and Solís Corrales Case.
Preliminary Objectlons. Judgment of 26 June, 1987. Series C No. 2; Inter-Am. CL H,R., Godlnez Cruz
Case. Preliminary Objections. Judgment of 26 June, 1987. Series C No. 3; Inter-Am. CL H.R.,
Gangaram Panday Case. Prellminary Objectlons. Judgment of December 4,1991. Series C No. 12;
Inter-Am. CL H,R., Nelra Alegria et al. Case. Prelimlnary Objectlons. Judgment of December 11,
1991. Series C No. 13; Inter-Am. CL H.R., Caballero Delgado and Santana Case. Prellminary
Objections. Judgment of January 21, 1994. Series C No. 17; Inter-Am. CL H,R., Castillo Páez Case.
Prelíminary Objections. Judgment of January 30, 1996. Series C No. 24; Inter-Am. CL H,R., Loayza
Tamayo Case. Prellmlnary Objectlons. Judgment of January 31,1996. Series C No. 25; Inter-Am. CL
H.R., Cantoral Benavldes Case. Prelimlnary Objectlons. Judgment of September 3, 1998. Series C
No. 40; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Castillo Petruzzl et al. Case. Prelimlnary Objectíons. Judgment of
September 4, 1998. Series C No. 41; Inter-Am. Cl. H.R., Durand and Ugarte Case. Preliminary
Objections. Judgment of May 28, 1999. Series C No. 50; Inter-Am. Cl. H,R., The Mayagna (Sumo)
Awas Tlngni Community Case. Prellminary Objections. Judgment of February 1, 2000. Series C No.
66 and Inter-Am. CL H.R., Constitutional Court Case. Judgment of January 31, 2001. Series C No. 71.
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26. In any event, it is worth noting that legal aid for a constitutional challenge is only

avallable for applications to the High Court and appeals to the Court of Appeal. Legal

Aid is not available for any appeal from the Court of Appeal to the Caribbean Court of

Justice when the alleged victim's appeals were extant.

27. The onus is on the State of Barbados to establish that there is a domestic remedy

which the alleged victim has falled to pursue. In light of the above, the State has

falled to discharge this burden.

28. For reasons which are given below, the issues surrounding the mandatory death

penalty, the infringement of the alleged victim's Convention rights arising therefrom

and the reparation which he should be afforded are still live, contrary to the

submissions made by the State. The State of Barbados has not argued that the there

are domestic remedies in relation to the mandatory death penalty and the savings

law ciause which have not been pursued and rightly so since it has been

authoritatively determined by the Privy Council in Boyee v The Queen [2005] 1 AC

400 that the mandatory death penalty in Barbados is immune from challenge on

constitutional grounds. The State's objection on the ground of non-exhaustion of

domestic remedies is in relation to the other complaints made by the alleged victim in

these proceedings but for reasons just given this objection is not sustainable.

SUBMISSIONS ON JURISDICTION

(1) Breach of Fourth Instance Rule

29. The alleged victim accepts the summary of the Court's jurisprudence on the Fourth

Instance Rule as set out in paragraph 26 of the State's response. However, the

alleged vietim contends that its complaints go far beyond the simple allegation that

the CCJ's decision was wrong or unjust. Indeed, as has been made clear in his case,

the alleged victim contends that the alleged victim's treatment during the course of

his trial in relation to the defence of diminished responsibility and the inadequacy of

his legal representation constitute violations of his Convention rights. He asks the

Court to determine whether the State of Barbados is responsible for the violation of
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the American Convention, a matter which clearly lalls within the jurisdiction ratione

materiae 01 the Court8

30. In addition, it is submitted that the fresh evidence 01 Dr Timothy Green casts the

alleged victim's complaint in a wholly new Iight and it cannot be said that the Written

Submissions 01 the alleged Victim replicate the case presented to the Caribbean

Court 01 Justice.

31. In relation to the complaint that there was a lailure by the State party to cause a

comprehensive psychiatric/psychological examination 01 the alleged victim, it is noted

that there is an absence 01 legal aid lor the purpose 01 independent psychological

assessment in Barbados. The only psychiatric report produced in the domestic courts

was the admittedly unsatislactory report 01 Dr Mahy who, it was conceded,

established no more than that there was the need to have the victim examined more

comprehensively. Dr Mahy had assessed the alleged victim on a pro bono basis and

expressly stated in his report that due to time constraints he was not in a position to

give a delinitive opinion. Dr Mahy's report was unsatisfactory because he was only

able to examine the victim on one occasion. The alleged victim has now been further

and more comprehensively examined by Dr Timothy Green (also on a pro bono

basis) who has concluded that the victim "suffers from a Personality Disorder as well

as Alcohol Dependence ... [and that] this would have had a direct bearing on Mr

Cadagon's conviction and sentence".

32. In the instant case, the Commission declined to find that absence of adequate

psychological assessment at trial resulted in a violation of the alleged victim's rights

under Article 8 essentially on the grounds identified by the Caribbean Court of Justice

("CCJ"), namely that there was at that time no medical evidence of an abnormality of

mind substantially impairing the alleged victim's mental responsibility [see

Commission Report NO.60108 para. 115]. However, the Court is now presented with

evidence of such abnormality in the form of Dr Green's repor!. The alleged victim's

complaint of violations of Article 8 and 5 therefore fall to be considered afresh in light

of that new evidence.

8 Cesti Hurtado V Peru (Preliminary Objections). Inter-Am. Cl. HR, 26 January 1999, Ser. C No. 49,
para 47; Villagran Morales et al v Guatemala (the Street Children Case)(Preliminary Objections 1997),
paras 15-18; Castillo Petruzzi et al v Peru (Preliminary Objections, 1998) para 100-102.
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33. 11 is respeclfully submitted lhal lhe new evidence malerially undermines lhe

reasoning of lhe CCJ, and consequenlly of lhe Commission, on lhis issue. Further,

as slaled aboye, il has nol been possible for lhe alleged viclim lo oblain lhis evidence

prior lo lhis poinl due lo an absence of legal aid for lhe purpose of independenl

psychological assessment.

34. In lhe resull, lhere is now before lhe Courl evidence in respecl of which lhe organs of

lhe Inler-American syslem have nol had lhe benefil of any facl-finding or decision

making by domeslic courts9 Indeed, lhe reason why a more comprehensive report of

a psychialrisl was nol available lo lhe domeslic courts for evaluation was precisely

because lhe CCJ denied lhe alleged viclim the opportunily of slaying his appeal so

lhal he could oblain such further evidence. 11 is such lrealment which lhe alleged

victim now complains has violaled his Convenlion righls and ask lhe Court lo rule on.

Far from asking lhe Court to acl as a fourth inslance lribunal, lhe alleged viclim

invokes lhe jurisdiction of lhe Courl lo vindicale his Convenlion righls.

(ii) Compla¡nt no longar ¡nvolvas Commiss¡on as a Party

35. The Slale of Barbados submils lhal Commission should wilhdraw lhe case from lhe

Court pursuanl lo Article 48(1)(c) of lhe American Convenlion and Article 34(c) of lhe

Rules of Procedure of lhe Inter-American Commission on Human Righls or lhal lhe

Court ilself should slrike oul the Commission's case pursuanl lo Article 53(1) of lhe

Rules of Procedure of lhe Court. This submission is based upon lhe proposilion lhal

all of lhe complainls in lhe presenl case idenlified by lhe Commission, excepl lhat in

relalion to commulalion, have been resolved by the Stale. In relation lo the issue of

commulalion, lhe Slate poinls oul that lhe alleged viclim may himself iniliale the

process for such relief before lhe Barbados Mercy Committee. In lhe resull, lhe Slale

submils, "lhe only complainant wilh juridical personalily lo appear before lhe Courl no

longer has any substantive basis of complainl under lhe Inter-American human righls

norms."

36. The alleged viclim submils lhal lhe contenlion thal lhere are no longer any live

subslanlive issues concerning lhe mandatory dealh penally before the Court is

erroneous.

9 See Jo M. Pasqualucci - The Practice and Procedure of the Inler-American Court of Human Rights,
p.93.
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37. Firslly, while lhe Slale of Barbados has undertaken lo lake sleps lo comply wilh lhe

order of lhe Court in lhe Boyce et al v Barbados, the fact is lhal il has not yel done

so. The alleged viclim welcomes lhe Slale's decision lo abolish lhe mandalory aspecl

of lhe dealh penally and looks forward lo receiving evidence of lhe relevanl

legislalive changes once available. 11 will be highly relevanl for lhe present

proceedings lo have informalion from lhe Slale on how lhe proposed measures will

be codified in law and lhe practice lhal will be adopled. For example, lhe Slale have

in no way confirmed whelher lhe proposed legislalive amendmenls will apply

relrospeclively so that lhe alleged viclim will have his death senlence quashed and

lhal he will be entitled lo re-senlence hearing.

38. Secondly, while lhe Slale of Barbados is bound by lhe Court's decision in Boyce et

al v Barbados lo concede lhat lhe alleged viclim's righls under lhe Convenlion have

been violaled by lhe failure lo accord him lhe righl lo an individualised senlencing

hearing, lhat by ilself does nol bring an end lo lhe proceedings since lhe alleged

viclim is now entitled lo reparalion of his own for lhe violalion of his righls. The facl is

thal there is as yel no order from lhis Court in relalion lo lhe alleged viclim with which

the State of Barbados can comply. In lhis regard, il is importanl lo note even despile

lhe Commission's recommendalion lhal lhe alleged viclim's senlence of dealh be

commuled, lhe Slale of Barbados has nol laken any sleps lo give effecl to lhal

recommendalion, even lhough lhe Commission's recommendalion post-daled lhe

Court's decision in Boyce et al v Barbados. Ralher, lhe Slale of Barbados has only

now, in ils Response, signalled ils intention lo pul before his Excellency lhe Governor

General lhe rnalerial which mighl persuade him lo commule lhe alleged victim's

senlence of dealh. 'o Bul even so, the Slale of Barbados has nol said when il will do

so nor has il given any underlaking that lhe dealh senlence imposed on lhe alleged

victim will be commuled as lhe Commission has recommended. Furlhermore, ils

closing suggeslion lhat lhe process leading lo commulalion "may be inilialed al any

time at lhe requesl of lhe Pelilioner himself'", leaves the alleged viclim wilh IiUle

confidence lhat lhe Slale inlends ilself lo invoke lhe commutalion process al any lime

soon. In lhe meanlime, lhe alleged viclim remains under lhe sentence of dealh in

violalion of his Convenlion righls.

39. In addilion, lhe Slale's suggeslíon lhal lhe alleged viclim may apply lo lhe Governor­

General al any lime lo exercise lhe prerogalive of mercy and ils assurance lhat il has

10 Para 14 of lhe Response.
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already put all relevant documentation before his Excellency the Governor General is

clear evidence that the State intends to deal with lhe queslion of commutalion by way

of the merey procedure. 11 is submitted lhal lhis is not lhe appropriale and natural

relief for the imposilion of lhe mandalory dealh penalty on lhe alleged victim as "the

merey procedure is not an adequate substitute for a judicial process that determines

the appropriate sentence after conviction for murder". (Paragraph 88 of lhe Inler­

American Commission's Application before the Court in Boyce et al -v-Barbados

(Case 12,480]). Whilst lhe alleged viclim respecls the solemn commilments of

Barbados lo lhis Honourabie Cour!, il is not accepled lhal "the commitments and

understandings fully satisfy everv aspect of the Commission 's case against the State

except for the Commutation." (emphasis added).

40. In any even!, lhe queslion whether the commilmenls and undertakings given by lhe

Stale of Barbados salisfies lhe order made by lhe Courl in Boyce et al v Barbados

is slill mool. Both lhe Commission and lhe alleged viclim in lhal case have submilled

observalions suggesling thal the State of Barbados' commilments and undertakings

will not resull in full compliance wilh lhe Court's order. Of relevance are lhe alleged

viclim's observalions lhal lhe commulalion of lhe viclim Huggins' senlence lo

imprisonmenl "for lhe remainder of his natural Iife" may slill violale lhe victim's

Convenlion righls, The alleged viclim lhere has also queried whether lhe abolition of

lhe mandalory dealh penalty will resull in persons already senlenced lo death being

enlitled lo the senlencing hearing which they were denied. '2 Similarly, lhe

Commission noled in ils observalions lhat lhe merey pracedure adopted by lhe Slate

of Barbados lo commute the victim's senlence of death in thal case "is nol an

adequate subslilule for a judicial pracess lhal determ ines the appropriale sentence

after a conviclion for murder."13

41. To lhe extent therefore lhal lhe Slale of Barbados inlends to comply wilh lhe

Commission's recommendalion of commulation by invoking lhe merey pracedure to

commule the alleged victim's senlence of death to imprisonment for the remainder of

his natural Iife, lhere are yet issues which remain lo be resolved, Mosl importantly is

lhe queslion whelher such commulation is to occur via a judicial pracess.

11 Ibid.
12 Observalion on lhe Report 01 Barbados on Measures Adopled to Comply with the Judgment of the
Inter-American Court on Human Rights in the case 01 Boyce et al v Barbados, paras 1-8 and 10, ­
see Appendix A hereto.
13 Observation to the State's Compliance with the Judgment March 24th 2009, p. 2.
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42.

43.

44.

45.

~! "at! §i ,. '} ~

For the aboye reasons, the alleged victim submits that the issue of the m nlJa ~~) 2
death penalty is yet to be satisfactorily and completely determined.

In any event, the Commission is not empowered by Article 48(1)(c) of the American

Convention or Article 34(c) of the Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American

Commission on Human Rights to withdraw the case from the Court. Those Articles

apply only to the admissibility of a Petition or communication not to the withdrawal of

a case from the Court. Further, the Court's power to strike out a case under Article

53(1) of the Rules of Procedure of the Court applies only where the parties to a case

inform the Court of the existence of a friendly settlement, compromise, or any other

occurrence Iikely to lead to a settlement of the dispute. Neither the alleged victim nor

the Commission, as far as the alleged victim is aware, has informed the Court of any

such matters. And although the State of Barbados has informed the Court of its

intention to comply with the orders in Boyce et al v Barbados, this does not amount

either to a friendly settlement or compromise or even an occurrence Iikely to lead to a

settlement, having regard in particular to the matters referred to aboye.

What the State of Barbados has done is to inform the Court of its acquiescence to the

c1aims of the Commission and the alleged victim in relation to their complaints

concerning the mandatory death penalty. Accordingly, the Court must now proceed

under Article 52(2) ofthe Rules of Procedure ofthe Court to determine "whether such

acquiescence and its juridical effects are acceptable" and "the appropriate

reparations and indemnities" which it should issue.

CONCLUSION

46. For all the aboye reasons it is submitted that the preliminary objections raised by the

State of Barbados in its submissions of 17 March 2009 must be rejected.

Saul Lehrfreund MBE

Parvais Jabbar
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Alair Shepherd oc

Tariq Khan

Ruth Brander

Alison Gerry

Legal Representatives of alleged victim

28 April 2009
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